
Invitation for Bid 

Procurement of Special Vehicles (Lot 2) for 

Hohhot New Airport financed by New 

Development Bank Loan 
Minmetals International Tendering Co.,Ltd entrusted by the purchaser, invites sealed bids from 

eligible suppliers home and abroad for the supply of the following goods and/or service by way of 

International Competitive Bidding. The tender notice was released on www.chinabidding.com on 

2025-01-27. 

1.Bidding Conditions 

Overview：Chinese government has received a loan from the New Development Bank 

(hereinafter called “NDB”) towards the cost of Hohhot New Airport Construction Project to 

eligible payments under the contract for Special Vehicles (Lot 2) 

Source of Funds：Loan from NDB and counter-part funds 

Description of The Prepared Bidding Conditions：“The National Development and Reform 

Commission on the Feasibility Study Report for the Hohhot New Airport Project” has been 

approved by National Development and Reform Commission in Jan 2, 2019 

2.Bidding Content： 

Bidding No：0716-256NMG400122/01 

Project Name：Procurement of Special Vehicles (Lot 2) for Hohhot New Airport financed by New 

Development Bank Loan 

Place of Implementation：Hohhot City, Inner Mongolia Autonomous Region,China 

List of Products： 

NO. Product Name Quantity Main Technical Data Remarks 

1 Rescue Ambulance 3 Refer to Bidding Document  

2 Standard Ambulance 3 Refer to Bidding Document  

3 Emergency Command Vehicle 1 Refer to Bidding Document  

4 Emergency Equipment Transport Vehicle 1 Refer to Bidding Document  

5 
Comprehensive Emergency Rescue 

Command Vehicle 
2 Refer to Bidding Document  

6 Rapid Dispatch Vehicle 4 Refer to Bidding Document  

7 Main Foam Fire Engine 6 Refer to Bidding Document  



8 Dry Powder Fire Engine 1 Refer to Bidding Document  

9 Heavy-Duty Foam Fire Engine 8 Refer to Bidding Document  

10 Fire Scene Lighting Vehicle 1 Refer to Bidding Document  

11 Communication Command Vehicle 1 Refer to Bidding Document  

12 Communication Command Vehicle 1 Refer to Bidding Document  

13 Support Vehicle 3 Refer to Bidding Document  

3.Qualification Requirements For Bidder 

Qualifications or Performance： 

3.1 Bidder shall be a Special Vehicle manufacturer with independent legal status, or its authorized 

agent;  

3.2 Bidder shall be registered in NDB member countries(Including Brazil, Russia, India, China, 

South Africa, Bangladesh, Egypt, and the United Arab Emirates (UAE), as well as any other formal 

member countries that join the New Development Bank before the deadline for bid submission 

of this project) and has not been prohibited to bid by governments at all levels of NDB member 

countries;  

3.3 In past 3 years (2021-2023), the bidder’s net assets of each year shall be positive;  

3.4 From Jan 1 2020 to the deadline for bid submission, shall at least have 1 similar Supply 

Contract for Special Vehicles at Civil Aviation Airports experience（the supply content shall include 

at least one specialized vehicle within the scope of the bid ）and the brand should be consistent 

with the brand of the equipment proposed for this bid. (The experience proof materials provided 

by the bidder shall meet the requirements for the bidding document, the seller in the proof 

materials can not only be the manufacturer of the equipment itself, but also any of its agents.)  

3.5 Domestic bidder shall not be included into the list of dishonest persons subject to 

enforcement by the website of "Credit China" (www.creditchina.gov.cn/) or "China Executive 

Information Disclosure Network" (http://zxgk.court.gov.cn/);  

3.6 Different entities with the same person in charge or with holding or management relationship 

shall not participate in the bidding of this project at the same time; 

Joint Bids：NOT Available 

Bid without the bidding documents：NOT Available 

4.Acquisition of Bidding Documents 

Beginning of Selling Bidding Documents：2025-01-27 

Ending of Selling Bidding Documents：2025-02-14 

Sell bidding doc online or not：Yes 

To Obtain：On-line Download，On-site Purchase 



Place：906, 9th floor, Beikuang Financial Building, 1 Wenxing St, Xicheng District, Beijing, China or 

acquired by email 

Price of Bidding Documents: ￥2000/$300 

Additional Instructions：The payment is not refundable, the bidding document can be acquired by 

email after the payment is made 

5.Bid Submission 

Deadline for Submitting Bids/Time of Bid Opening (Beijing Time)：2025-02-27 09:00 

Place of Bid：7 floor of the Hohhot Public Resource Trading Center or 

liwenduo@minmetals.com.(by hand or mailing; submission of bid by email is allowed and only 

for foreign bidder. Relevant stipulations please refer to bidding document) 

Place of Bid Opening：7 floor of the Hohhot Public Resource Trading Center(No. 2, Dingxiang Road, 

Xincheng District, Hohhot City,China). 

6.Contact Details 

Purchasers：Hohhot Airport Construction Management Investment Co. , Ltd. 

Add.：Qiaoershiying Town, Horin Ger County, Hohhot, Inner Mongolia Autonomous Region, P.R. 

China 

Contact：Mrs. Gao, Mr. Jiao 

Tel：+86-471-2902090 

Bidding Agency：Minmetals International Tendering Co.,Ltd 

Add.：Room 906, 9th floor, Beikuang Financial Building, 1 Wenxing St, Xicheng District, Beijing, P.R. 

China 

Contact：Mr. Li, Mr. Zeng 

Tel ：+86-10-81125781 Fax No.: +86-10-81125798 Email Address:liwenduo@minmetals.com 

7.Remittance Approach 

Bank(RMB):Industrial and Commercial Bank of China, Beijing Gymnasium Sub Branch 

Bank(USD):Bank of China Head Office Business Department（SWIFIT:BKCHCNBJXXX） 

Account NO.(RMB):9558850200000579958 

Account NO.(USD):778350035373 

8.Additional Instruction 

Additional Instruction:The bidding notice is released simultaneously on: 

www.chinabidding.com,www.cebpubservice.com,zbgg.nmgztb.com.cn,www.ndb.int. 


